REL: 07/10/2015

**Notice:** This opinion is subject to formal revision before publication in the advance sheets of <u>Southern Reporter</u>. Readers are requested to notify the **Reporter of Decisions**, Alabama Appellate Courts, 300 Dexter Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama 36104-3741 ((334) 229-0649), of any typographical or other errors, in order that corrections may be made before the opinion is printed in <u>Southern Reporter</u>.

# ALABAMA COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

SPECIAL TERM, 2015

2130919

Alabama Board of Examiners of Landscape Architects

v.

#### Chad Bostick

Appeal from Montgomery Circuit Court (CV-13-346)

DONALDSON, Judge.

The Alabama Board of Examiners of Landscape Architects ("the Board") appeals the judgment of the Montgomery Circuit Court ("the trial court") reversing an administrative order and sanctions imposed by the Board on its licensee, Chad

Bostick. Judicial review of administrative-agency decisions is limited, and the scope of the review is narrow. The judiciary is not authorized to substitute its judgment for the administrative agency, to reweigh evidence that the agency relied upon in making its decision, or to resolve disputed issues of fact. See, e.g., Colonial Mgmt. Grp., L.P. v. State Health Planning & Dev. Agency, 853 So 2d 972, 977-75 (Ala. Civ. App. 2002); Alabama Bd. Of Nursing v. Williams, 941 So. 2d 990, 999 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005). Because the trial court exceeded the permissible scope of review, we reverse the trial court's judgment and remand the case to the trial court for the entry of a judgment consistent with this opinion.

The Board was created by the legislature to regulate the practice of landscape architecture in Alabama, pursuant to § 34-17-1 et seq., Ala. Code 1975 ("the Act"). The Act specifies certain grounds upon which the Board is authorized to bring a disciplinary action against a licensee of the Board and authorizes the Board to impose specified sanctions for violations of the Act. Specifically, § 34-17-5, Ala. Code 1975, provides, in pertinent part:

"(a) Each of the following facts shall constitute a ground for disciplinary action:

" . . . .

- "(5) That, in the practice of landscape architecture, the holder of a certificate has been guilty of fraud or deceit; [or]
- "(6) That, in the practice of landscape architecture, the holder of a certificate has been guilty of negligence or willful misconduct;

" . . . .

- "(b) For violations of the preceding subsection, or for violations of the provisions of this chapter, or for violations of board rules and regulations, the board shall have the following disciplinary powers:
  - "(1) To reprimand a board licensee;
  - "(2) To levy an administrative fine against a licensee of the board not to exceed \$250 per violation;
  - "(3) To refuse to issue a certificate to an applicant of the board;
  - "(4) To suspend a licensee's certificate for a definite period of time; or
  - "(5) To revoke the certificate of a licensee. The board shall by rule and regulation adopt a disciplinary code."

The Board licensed Bostick as a landscape architect in 2009. At that time, Bostick was employed by GRC Design Group, Inc. ("GRC"), a landscaping business owned and operated by Greg R.

Curl. A dispute between Bostick and GRC arose, and Bostick resigned from his employment with GRC on January 15, 2010. Bostick then started his own landscaping firm. In February 2010, Curl filed a written complaint with the Board alleging that Bostick had, while employed with GRC, "misrepresented himself to clients as part owner in [GRC] and as a result had clients write checks payable to him which he cashed for his own personal use." Curl claimed that Bostick "admitted to stealing these design fees and eventually to several more acts of fraud." Bostick responded to the complaint by a letter in which he denied that he had violated the Board's Code of Conduct and stated that "[t]he clients in question paid me directly for the intellectual property that I provided for them, and were completely satisfied with the work that they received. Their payment was not directed by me, nor was it based upon any misrepresentation or fraudulent whatsoever."

On December 14, 2011, the Board brought an administrative complaint against Bostick, alleging three counts as a basis for disciplinary action: that Bostick's "actions indicate fraud or deceit by [Bostick] and are therefore a violation of

[§] 34-17-5(a)(5)," that his "actions indicate negligence or willful misconduct and are therefore a violation of [§] 34-17-5(a)(6)," and that his "actions indicate conduct involving fraud or wanton disregard of the rights of others and are therefore a violation of the Board ... Code of Conduct Section 5(c)." On February 15, 2013, a hearing was held before a hearing officer appointed by the Board. The hearing officer received testimony from Curl, Bostick, and GRC employee Brad Johnson. Bostick was represented by counsel. The hearing officer also accepted two affidavits from clients of GRC who had written checks to Bostick for work he had performed while he was employed by GRC. After the hearing was concluded, the hearing officer filed a recommended order with the Board, which contained the following findings of fact:

"Curl is the sole owner of GRC. He has been in business for eighteen years after receiving his degree in landscape contracting from Mississippi State. Curl met and hired Bostick in the late 1990's. ... Bostick was a subcontract employee for GRC for about six months, but then ... Curl allowed Bostick to become a full-time employee. Bostick's job consisted of design and sales and eventually a Landscape Architect position when he was licensed on September 23, 2009.

"GRC paid Bostick a salary plus quarterly bonuses if GRC had a good quarter, based on Bostick's work and the company as a whole. Curl

testified that he did not have an agreement with Bostick that he could do outside design work. ...

"In 2009, ... Curl examined client files. Curl mentioned to Johnson that the Berry clients had not paid for their installation work, and Johnson said he saw one of the Berrys give Bostick a check. Johnson testified that Bostick did the design work on the project and would come on site occasionally. Johnson testified that one day in December 2009 when Bostick was on the site, one of the Berrys said, 'Wait, I have a check to give you,' and gave Bostick a check.

"Curl called the Berrys, who said they gave Bostick a \$300.00 check and provided Curl with a copy of the check made out to and deposited by Bostick. Board Exhibit C.

"Curl then checked the file of clients named Borden. The file contained a project proposal letter to the Bordens from Bostick on GRC letterhead dated June 10, 2009, in which Bostick refers to himself as a partner. Board Exhibit J. Curl testified that Bostick was not authorized to represent himself as a partner and does not remember having any discussion with Bostick about Bostick becoming a partner or representing himself to clients as a partner. Bostick testified that he asked Curl if Bostick could use the term partner so that his proposals would have more credentials and Curl said yes.

"Curl then called the Bordens who said they paid Bostick several times, and they provided copies of three checks made out to and deposited by Bostick: one dated October 25, 2009, for \$1094.30, another dated August 20, 2009, for \$1305.80, and another dated December 7, 2009, for \$802.60. Board Exhibits E, G, and I. All of the checks were for invoices submitted by Bostick to the Bordens on GRC letterhead. Board Exhibits D, F, and H. The design

for the Bordens has Bostick's initials and GRC in the title block. Board Exhibit P.

"Curl confronted Bostick about the checks, and Bostick finally admitted to taking the checks and resigned from GRC. Bostick Exhibit 2. On the advice of Curl's CPA, Curl filed a 1099 for the checks paid directly to Bostick so that Curl would not have to pay payroll taxes on those amounts. Bostick Exhibit 1. Bostick testified that he reported the checks paid to him from the Bordens and the Berrys to the IRS using the 1099 form.

"Bostick does not deny receiving the checks from clients, and testified he has no idea why they made the checks out to him directly. He testified he felt he was right to deposit the checks because he would have been paid a performance bonus at the end of the quarter. His position is that the payments from the clients would have been part of his bonus for that quarter. He was not stealing, in his belief, because of the loose agreement he had with Curl. But in previous years he had never taken payment from clients as part of his bonus. Bostick did not receive a bonus from GRC for the last quarter of 2009, and Curl testified that the money paid to Bostick from the clients could have become money in his performance bonus.

"Also, one invoice Bostick submitted to the Bordens included \$360.00 for engineering work. Board Exhibit H. Bostick did not perform any engineering work but cashed the check for the invoice that included engineering work and did not pay that money back to GRC."

The recommended order concluded:

"In the present case, the Board presented substantial evidence warranting disciplinary action against Bostick. The Board proved, and Bostick admitted in writing and at the hearing, that he

deposited checks from clients totaling \$2196.90 and did not submit the money to GRC, while he was working as a Landscape Architect for GRC. The total amount does not include a payment he received before he was a licensed Landscape Architect.

"No grounds for mitigation exist in this case.

"Accordingly, the undersigned finds the totality of the evidence warrants a suspension of Bostick's license for no less than six months. Therefore, the undersigned recommends [that the] Board ... SUSPEND Bostick's license for no less than six months."

The Board adopted the majority of the hearing officer's recommended order in a separate written order on April 24, 2013, but it imposed a suspension of Bostick's license for one year and a \$250 fine. The Board summarized its findings of fact and conclusions of law as follows:

#### "FINDINGS OF FACT

"The Board finds that Chad Bostick received checks from clients of GRC Design Group made payable to Bostick. The payments received by Bostick from clients of GRC Design Group were not submitted by him to GRC Design Group.

"The Board finds that Bostick was not authorized to receive payment directly from clients of GRC for his services made payable to Bostick.

## "CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

"The Board finds that Bostick's actions are in violation of Alabama Code Section 34-17-5(a)(5) because they show fraud or deceit.

"The Board finds that Bostick's actions are in violation of Alabama Code Section 34-17-5(a)(6) because they show negligence or willful misconduct.

"The Board finds that Bostick's actions are in violation of the Board of Examiners of Landscape Architects Code of Conduct Section 5(c) because they show conduct involving fraud or wanton disregard of the rights of others."

Bostick appealed the Board's order to the trial court pursuant to § 41-22-20, Ala. Code 1975.

The trial court held a hearing on Bostick's appeal on May 12, 2014, and entered the judgment on May 22, 2014, reversing the Board's administrative order and sanctions against Bostick. The trial court found:

"The section of the [Board's] Order labeled: 'Findings of Fact' contains no findings of fact on any significant disputed issues. It simply recited undisputed testimony and recited, but did not resolve, conflicting testimony on several relatively minor points.

The only 'finding' made to support the charge of fraud in the [hearing officer's] Recommended Order is a legal conclusion followed by a recitation of the undisputed facts regarding the deposit of ... three checks. The following is found in the 'Conclusion of Law' section:

"'In the present case, the Board presented substantial evidence warranting disciplinary action against Bostick. The Board proved, and Bostick admitted in writing and at the hearing, that he deposited checks from clients totaling

\$2196.90 and did not submit the money to GRC, while he was working as a Landscape Architect for GRC.'

"Neither the [hearing officer's] Recommended Order nor the Board's Order adopting it cited any evidence or made any specific finding that these deposits were made with fraudulent intent. The Board's Order appears to equate the making of the deposit with fraud.

"Neither order addresses in any significant manner, the undisputed hearing testimony of Mr. Bostick and Mr. Curl that for the fourth quarter of 2009, GRC owed commissions to Mr. Bostick that exceeded the total of these three checks; and that under Mr. Bostick's interpretation of his 'very loose' oral employment agreement with GRC, Mr. Bostick was entitled to deposit these checks to his bank account in payment of those commissions....

"The Board's April 24th Order is even less clear about the basis for the Board's conclusion that Mr. Bostick acted with fraudulent intent or was guilty of fraud, deceit, or willful misconduct, etc., in depositing these three checks. The Board's Order states only in conclusory form that 'the charges against Mr. Bostick have been substantially proved,'... and that Mr. Bostick's actions 'showed' fraud or deceit, negligence or willful misconduct, and fraud or wanton disregard of the rights of others....

"Thus, the Board's finding that Mr. Bostick was guilty of intentional fraud was based solely upon Mr. Bostick's admitted act of depositing into his bank account three checks made payable to him by GRC's clients and not immediately remitting their proceeds to his employer, GRC. No other actions taken by Mr. Bostick were cited or found by the Board to support its finding of fraud or its suspension of Mr. Bostick's landscape architect's license."

(Footnotes omitted.) Based on those findings, the trial court ruled

"that the Board's April 24, 2013, Order was (a) 'affected by error of law,' (b) 'clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record, and (c) 'unreasonable' in view of the evidence presented; and that the substantial rights of the petitioner, Mr. Bostick, were prejudiced by these errors.

" . . . .

"The only point of disagreement between Mr. Bostick and Mr. Curl was whether under their very loose, oral employment agreement, Mr. Bostick was entitled to deposit those three checks several weeks prior to the end of the fourth quarter of 2009 or was required to wait until the end of the quarter to be paid those sums and more as his fourth quarter commission.

"Mr. Bostick thought that he was entitled to deposit these checks in partial payment of the sums owed to him; Mr. Curl believed he was not. That difference of opinion in the interpretation of Mr. Bostick's very loose oral employment agreement with Mr. Curl is what the Board's charge of fraud rests upon.

"While contracting parties' differing interpretations of their agreement may be the basis for a contract claim between the parties, those differing opinions not only do not constitute fraud, but are 'not evidence of fraud,' and therefore cannot ... support the fraud charge herein....

"...

"The Board exceeded the authority granted it by statute by purporting to sanction Mr. Bostick in the total absence of evidence to support the charges against him. There was no evidence to support a finding of fraud. The reliable probative, and substantial evidence from the record as a whole shows — at the very least — that Mr. Bostick had a good faith claim for the funds he deposited. Any sanction against Mr. Bostick based on the evidence presented would be unreasonable, arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of discretion.

"The Board is directed to enter an order finding Mr. Bostick not guilty of fraud or any other willful misconduct; to restore Mr. Bostick's license to practice landscape architecture; and to dismiss the Complaint and all charges against Mr. Bostick."

The Board filed a postjudgment motion<sup>1</sup> seeking relief from the trial court's judgment on June 20, 2014, which the trial court denied on July 1, 2014, and the Board filed a timely notice of appeal on August 8, 2014. The Board raises two issues on appeal: whether the trial court failed to apply the correct legal standards for review of an administrative

¹The motion asked the trial court to "reconsider" the judgment. We will treat the motion as having been filed pursuant to Rule 59, Ala. R. Civ. P. See Evans v. Waddell, 689 So. 2d 23, 26-27 (Ala. 1997) ("While the Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure do not speak of a 'motion to reconsider,' this Court has repeatedly construed motions so styled, when they have been filed within 30 days after the entry of a final judgment, to be Rule 59(e) motions.").

decision, and whether the trial court erred in relying on inapplicable legal authority.

"This court reviews a trial court's judgment regarding the decision of an administrative agency 'without any presumption of its correctness, since [the trial] court was in no better position to review the [agency's decision] than' this court. State Health Planning & Res. Dev. Admin. v. Rivendell of Alabama, Inc., 469 So. 2d 613, 614 1985). (Ala. Civ. App. Under the Alabama Administrative Procedure Act ('AAPA'), § 41-22-1 et seq., Ala. Code 1975, which governs judicial review of agency decisions,

"'[e]xcept where judicial review is by trial de novo, the agency order shall be taken as prima facie just and reasonable and the court shall not substitute its judgment for that of the agency as to the weight of the evidence on questions of fact, except where otherwise authorized by statute. The court may affirm the agency action or remand the case to the agency for taking additional testimony and evidence or for further proceedings. The court may reverse or modify the decision or grant other appropriate relief from the agency action, equitable or legal, including declaratory relief, if the court finds that the agency action is due to be set aside or modified under standards set forth appeal or review statutes applicable to that agency or if substantial rights of the petitioner have been prejudiced because the agency action is any one or more of the following:

"'(1) In violation of constitutional or statutory provisions;

- "'(2) In excess of the statutory authority of the agency;
- "'(3) In violation of any pertinent agency rule;
  - "'(4) Made upon unlawful procedure;
  - "'(5) Affected by other error of law;
- "'(6) Clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record; or
- "'(7) Unreasonable, arbitrary, or capricious, or characterized by an abuse of discretion or a clearly unwarranted exercise of discretion.'

"\$41-22-20(k), Ala. Code 1975 .... In reviewing the decision of a state administrative agency, '[t]he special competence of the agency lends great weight to its decision, and that decision must be affirmed, unless it is arbitrary and capricious or not made in compliance with applicable law.' Alabama Renal Stone Inst., Inc. v. Alabama Statewide Health Coordinating Council, 628 So. 2d 821, 823 (Ala. Civ. App. 1993). ... Neither this court nor the trial court may substitute its judgment for that of administrative agency. Alabama Renal Stone Inst., Inc. v. Alabama Statewide Health Coordinating Council, 628 So. 2d 821, 823 (Ala. Civ. App. 1993). 'This holds true even in cases where the testimony generalized, the evidence is meager, reasonable minds might differ as to the correct result.' <u>Health Care Auth. of Huntsville v. State</u> Health Planning Agency, 549 So. 2d 973, 975 (Ala. Civ. App. 1989)."

Colonial Mgmt. Grp., 853 So. 2d at 974-75 (emphasis omitted).

The Board first argues that the trial court failed to apply the correct legal standards for review of an administrative decision. Specifically, the Board argues that

"the Board's decision was supported by the evidence; the sanctions imposed were rational and reasonable and within the authority legislatively granted the Board. On his appeal before the [trial court], Bostick failed to show any entitlement to relief provisions of Alabama Code 41-22-20(k). See Ferlisi v. Alabama Medicaid Agency, 481 So. 2d 400, 402 (Ala. Civ. App. 1985). Board's appropriately applied decision legislative authority and was rational justified. See Select Specialty Hospital, Inc. v. Alabama State Health Planning and Development Agency, 112 So. 3d 475, 485 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012). Accordingly, the [trial court] should have affirmed the Board's decision."

The trial court's judgment noted that "Mr. Bostick thought that he was entitled to deposit these checks in partial payment of the sums owed to him; Mr. Curl believed he was not." Thus, the trial court reasoned, the Board's finding of fraud was based on the determination of which party was credible. Whether Bostick had a "good faith" belief that he was entitled to deposit the checks was a disputed fact largely dependent upon findings of credibility. That factual issue was resolved against Bostick by the Board following an

administrative hearing based on testimony from the witnesses and documents submitted.

"[0]ur review, just like that of the circuit court, is limited to ascertaining whether the Board's order is supported by 'substantial evidence,' <u>i.e.</u>, 'evidence of such weight and quality that fairminded persons in the exercise of impartial judgment can reasonably infer the existence of the fact sought to be proved.' <u>West v. Founders Life Assurance Co. of Florida</u>, 547 So. 2d 870, 871 (Ala. 1989); <u>accord</u>, <u>Ex parte Williamson</u>, 907 So. 2d 407, 414-15 (Ala. 2004) (applying <u>West</u> definition in administrative setting). In no event is a reviewing court 'authorized to reweigh the evidence or to substitute its decisions as to the weight and credibility of the evidence for those of the agency.' <u>Ex parte Williamson</u>, 907 So. 2d at 416-17."

Alabama Bd. of Nursing v. Williams, 941 So. 2d at 999. Accordingly, the factual finding that Bostick acted in "good faith" could not be made by the trial court in the judicial-review process.

Bostick testified before the hearing officer that he never instructed a client to pay him directly, and when asked why GRC's clients would have made checks out to him personally, he claimed: "I have no earthly idea." However, it is undisputed that, when Bostick received those checks from clients of GRC made payable to him, that he deposited those checks in his personal bank account with the intent to retain

those funds as payment for services provided to those clients in connection with Bostick's employment with GRC and that he did not inform GRC that he had done so. Curl testified that Bostick was not authorized to receive payment directly to him or in his name for work done for GRC. Bostick testified that he had never previously been paid a "bonus" by receiving payment directly from a client of GRC. Further, the hearing officer heard testimony from Curl, which, if believed, would indicate that, when he was confronted by Curl, Bostick denied receiving those checks or billing those clients and continued in his denial until he was confronted with copies of the checks he had received and deposited into his personal bank account.

Considering the deference due the Board's findings of fact, see § 41-22-20(k), there is substantial evidence to support the Board's findings as well as the Board's conclusion that Bostick engaged in acts of deceit and willful misconduct while in the practice of landscape architecture — specifically, that he accepted and kept for himself payments from clients that should have been delivered to GRC and that he denied having done so once his actions were discovered.

The Act does not define the terms fraud, deceit, negligence, or willful misconduct as they are used in § 34-17-5(a)(5) and (a) (6), and the parties do not dispute the meaning of those terms as an issue in this case. We note that "[w]ords used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says." <a href="IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng">IMED Corp.</a>, 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992). Although Bostick argues that his actions merely amounted to "'poor judgment' or 'questionable ethics, '" rather than behavior sanctionable pursuant to § 34-17-5(a)(5) and (a)(6), this court has stated that "'an agency's interpretation of its own rule or regulation must stand if it is reasonable, even though it may not appear as reasonable as some other interpretation.' Sylacauga Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Alabama State Health Planning Agency, 662 So. 2d 265, 268 (Ala. Civ. App. 1994)." Colonial Mgmt. Grp., 853 So. 2d at 975. Although the trial court found no evidence of fraud and reversed the Board's order on the ground that the Board had committed an error of law,  $\underline{\text{see}} \$ 41-22-20 \, (k) \, (5)$ , our review of the trial court's judgment is without any

presumption of its correctness. Regardless of whether the Board received evidence as to all the elements of fraud, the record contains substantial evidence, which if believed by the Board, would support the Board's findings and conclusion that Bostick engaged in acts of deceit and willful misconduct while in the practice of landscape architecture. We accordingly pretermit discussion of whether the trial court relied on inapplicable legal authority in reaching its judgment. See Dennis v. Holmes Oil Co., 757 So. 2d 479, 482 (Ala. Civ. App. 2000).

Applying the deferential standard of judicial review of an administrative-agency decision, we hold that there were no grounds to set aside the Board's administrative order and sanctions imposed against its licensee, Bostick. Therefore, we reverse the trial court's judgment, and we remand the case to the trial court for the entry of a judgment consistent with this opinion.

REVERSED AND REMANDED WITH INSTRUCTIONS.

Thompson, P.J., and Pittman, Thomas, and Moore, JJ., concur.